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JOSEPH W. COTCHETT (36324) 
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com 
MARK C. MOLUMPHY (168009) 
mmolumphy@cpmlegal.com 
GINA STASSI (261263) 
gstassi@cpmlegal.com 
COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP 
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
Telephone: (650) 697-6000 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Donna Maxwell 

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page] 

ELECTRONICALLY 

F I L E D 
Superior Court of California, 

County of San Francisco 

05/10/2019
Clerk of the Court 

BY: CAROL BALISTRERI 
Deputy Clerk 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

IN RE WELLS FARGO & COMPANY AUTO ) Lead Case No. CGC-17-561118 
INSURANCE DERIVATIVE LITIGATION ) 

) PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTION AND MOTION 
________________________________________) TO STRIKE UNAUTHORIZED “REPLY” 

This Document Relates To: 
ALL ACTIONS 

) FILED BY PROSPECTIVE INTERVENOR IN 
) SUPPORT OF EX PARTE APPLICATION TO 
) CONTINUE HEARING DATE ON 
) PLAINTIFFS’MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY 
) APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 
) 
) Date: May 23, 2019 
) Time: 10:00 a.m. 
) Dept. 613 
) Hon. Teri L. Jackson 
) 
) 

PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTION AND MOTION TO STRIKE “REPLY” FILED BY PROSPECTIVE INTERVENOR IN 

SUPPORT OF EX PARTE APP. TO CONTINUE HRG. ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF 

SETTLEMENT; LEAD CASE NO. CGC-17-561118 
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5

10

15

20

25

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

“Prospective Intervenor” R.A. Feuer, or more specifically, his New York-based attorney, 

Richard Greenfield, continue to flout the rules applicable to this Court with regard to their ex parte 

application, including their most recent filing of an unauthorized “reply” brief in support of their 

application to move the preliminary approval hearing date.1 Mr. Feuer’s reply is not permitted under 

California law, was not authorized by this Court, and should be stricken. 

In his underlying ex parte application, Mr. Feuer seeks to continue the hearing on preliminary 

approval of the Settlement, recently continued to May 23, 2019, so that he can move to intervene. As 

noted in Plaintiffs’ opposition, Mr. Feuer’s ex parte application failed to cite, let alone comply with, 

California’s high standard for ex parte relief including the affirmative factual showing that he would 

suffer irreparable harm absent relief. CRC 3.1201(c). To the contrary, Mr. Feuer (like every other 

Wells Fargo shareholder) will have ample opportunity to review the Settlement and submit any 

objections prior to the Court’s consideration of final approval of the Settlement. Indeed, under 

Plaintiffs’ proposed schedule, final approval won’t even be heard until July 2019 at the earliest. 

Mr. Feuer has now filed a “reply” brief trying to supplement his deficient application and take 

advantage of the Court’s continuance of the ex parte hearing due to a trial conflict. However, the 

Rules of Court do not permit reply briefs, nor did Mr. Feuer seek authorization from the Court to file 

any such papers. The Court should strike the reply papers on this basis alone. Moreover, the reply 

papers do not do anything to remedy the deficiency of the application. Essentially, Mr. Feuer’s reply 

now claims that he needs immediate relief to preserve his right to appeal the Court’s rulings on 

preliminary approval. That is absurd. Mr. Feuer’s own two cases establish the exact opposite, i.e., a 

shareholder has the right to appeal so long as they intervene before a judgment becomes final. 

In short, Mr. Feuer’s reply papers were filed in violation of California rules and without 

authorization from this Court. Further, because the May 23rd hearing on preliminary approval will not 

impact Mr. Feuer’s ability to intervene to submit objections to the Settlement nor his right to appeal any 

1 If necessary, Plaintiffs will address Mr. Greenfield’s objections in light of his disciplinary record in 
other courts, as well as his prolific history of filing copycat derivative complaints, waiting to assert 
adequacy objections when the action is settled, and recklessly claiming collusion or conflicts of interest 
on the part of counsel involved in the underlying case. Addressing similar conduct by Mr. Greenfield in 
another case, a California Superior Court recently found “counsel in this case who filed the objection 
have really done something that’s unethical here.” 
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ruling by the Court concerning his objections, the reply papers don’t even support the underlying request 

for ex parte relief. For all of these reasons, the reply papers should be stricken. 

Dated: May 10, 2019 COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY LLP 

By: /s/ Mark C. Molumphy 
MARK C. MOLUMPHY 

Dated: May 10, 2019 BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC. 

By: /s/ Francis A. Bottini, Jr. 

FRANCIS A. BOTTINI, JR. 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Donna Maxwell 

Dated: May 10, 2019 WILLIAM H. PARISH, PC 

By: /s/ William H. Parish 

WILLIAM H. PARISH 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Douglas Duran, as Trustee of 

the John & Irene Duran Family Trust 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am employed in the County of San Mateo; I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the 
within cause. My business address is the Law Offices of Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP, San 
Francisco Airport Office Center, 840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200, Burlingame, California, 94010. On 
this day, I served the following document(s) in the manner described below: 

PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION AND MOTION TO STRIKE UNAUTHORIZED "REPLY" 
FILED BY PROSPECTIVE INTERVENOR IN SUPPORT OF EX PARTE APPLICATION TO 

CONTINUE HEARING DATE ON PLAINTIFFS'MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY 
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 

/ 
\/ VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: By electronically transmitting the document(s) 

listed above to File & Serve Xpress, an electronic service provider at www.fileandservexpress.com. 

I declare under penalty of peijury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true 
and correct. Executed at Burlingame, California, on May 10, 2019. 
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SERVICE LIST 

Brendan P. Cullen 
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 
1870 Embarcadero Road 
Palo Alto, California 94303 
cullenb@sullcrom.com 

Attorneys for Nominal Defendant 
Wells Fargo & Co. 

Jaculin Aaron 
John F. Cove Jr. 
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP 
599 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY 10022 
jaaron@shearman.com 

Attorneys for Defendants John D. Baker II, 
John S. Chen, Lloyd H. Dean, Elizabeth A. 
Duke, Enrique Hernandez, Jr., Donald M 
James, Cynthia H. Milligan, Federico F. Peña, 
James H. Quigley, Stephen W. Sanger, Susan 
G. Swenson and Suzanne M. Vautrinot 

Enu A. Mainigi 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
emainigi@wc.com 

Jeffrey Faucette 
SKAGGS FAUCETTE LLP 
One Embarcadero Center 
Suite 500 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
jeff@skaggsfaucette.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Carrie Tolstedt 

Nanci L. Clarence 
Josh A. Cohen 
CLARENCE DYER & COHEN LLP 
899 Ellis Street 
San Francisco, CA 94109 
nclarence@clarencedyer.com 
jcohen@clarencedyer.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Timothy J. Sloan 

Grant P. Fondo 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
135 Commonwealth Drive 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 
gfondo@goodwinlaw.com 

Counsel for Defendant John G. Stumpf 

Ismail Ramsey 
Katharine Kates 
RAMSEY & EHRLICH LLP 
803 Hearst Avenue 
Berkeley, CA 94710 
izzy@ramsey-ehrlich.com 
katharine@ramsey-ehrlich.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Franklin Codel 

Douglas R. Young 
C. Brandon Wisoff 
FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP 
235 Montgomery Street 
17th Floor, Russ Building 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
bwisoff@fbm.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Avid Modjtabai 
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Monica Ramirez Almadani 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
ckubota@cov.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Dawn Martin Harp 

Robert P. Vance, Jr. Attorneys for Defendant National General 
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART Insurance Company 
& SULLIVAN, LLP 
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 
Telephone: (213) 443-3000 
Facsimile: (213) 443-3100 
bobbyvance@quinnemanuel.com 

Michael Carlinsky 
Jane M. Byrne 
Corey Worcester 
Renita Sharma 
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART 
& SULLIVAN, LLP 
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor 
New York, NY 10010 
Telephone: (212) 849-7000 
Facsimile: (212) 849-7100 
michaelcarlinsky@quinnemanuel.com 
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coreyworcester@quinnemanuel.com 
renitasharma@quinnemanuel.com 
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Betsy C. Manifold 
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