1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	JOSEPH W. COTCHETT (36324) jcotchett@cpmlegal.com MARK C. MOLUMPHY (168009) mmolumphy@cpmlegal.com GINA STASSI (261263) gstassi@cpmlegal.com COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP 840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 Burlingame, CA 94010 Telephone: (650) 697-6000 Attorneys for Plaintiff Donna Maxwell [Additional Counsel on Signature Page]	ELECTRONICALLY FILED Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco 05/10/2019 Clerk of the Court BY: CAROL BALISTRERI Deputy Clerk THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11	COUNTY OF	SAN FRANCISCO
12 13 14 15 16	IN RE WELLS FARGO & COMPANY AUTO INSURANCE DERIVATIVE LITIGATION This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS	Lead Case No. CGC-17-561118 PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION AND MOTION TO STRIKE UNAUTHORIZED "REPLY" FILED BY PROSPECTIVE INTERVENOR IN SUPPORT OF EX PARTE APPLICATION TO CONTINUE HEARING DATE ON PLAINTIFFS'MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
17 18 19) Date: May 23, 2019) Time: 10:00 a.m.) Dept. 613) Hon. Teri L. Jackson
20)
21		
2223		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

"Prospective Intervenor" R.A. Feuer, or more specifically, his New York-based attorney, Richard Greenfield, continue to flout the rules applicable to this Court with regard to their *ex parte* application, including their most recent filing of an unauthorized "reply" brief in support of their application to move the preliminary approval hearing date. Mr. Feuer's reply is not permitted under California law, was not authorized by this Court, and should be stricken.

In his underlying *ex parte* application, Mr. Feuer seeks to continue the hearing on preliminary approval of the Settlement, recently continued to May 23, 2019, so that he can move to intervene. As noted in Plaintiffs' opposition, Mr. Feuer's *ex parte* application failed to cite, let alone comply with, California's high standard for *ex parte* relief including the affirmative factual showing that he would suffer irreparable harm absent relief. CRC 3.1201(c). To the contrary, Mr. Feuer (like every other Wells Fargo shareholder) will have ample opportunity to review the Settlement and submit any objections prior to the Court's consideration of final approval of the Settlement. Indeed, under Plaintiffs' proposed schedule, final approval won't even be heard until July 2019 at the earliest.

Mr. Feuer has now filed a "reply" brief trying to supplement his deficient application and take advantage of the Court's continuance of the *ex parte* hearing due to a trial conflict. However, the Rules of Court do not permit reply briefs, nor did Mr. Feuer seek authorization from the Court to file any such papers. The Court should strike the reply papers on this basis alone. Moreover, the reply papers do not do anything to remedy the deficiency of the application. Essentially, Mr. Feuer's reply now claims that he needs immediate relief to preserve his right to appeal the Court's rulings on preliminary approval. That is absurd. Mr. Feuer's own two cases establish the exact opposite, i.e., a shareholder has the right to appeal so long as they intervene before a judgment becomes final.

In short, Mr. Feuer's reply papers were filed in violation of California rules and without authorization from this Court. Further, because the May 23rd hearing on preliminary approval will not impact Mr. Feuer's ability to intervene to submit objections to the Settlement nor his right to appeal any

¹ If necessary, Plaintiffs will address Mr. Greenfield's objections in light of his disciplinary record in other courts, as well as his prolific history of filing copycat derivative complaints, waiting to assert adequacy objections when the action is settled, and recklessly claiming collusion or conflicts of interest on the part of counsel involved in the underlying case. Addressing similar conduct by Mr. Greenfield in another case, a California Superior Court recently found "counsel in this case who filed the objection have really done something that's unethical here."

1	ruling by the Court concerning his objections, the reply papers don't even support the underlying request		
2	for ex parte relief. For all of these reasons, the reply papers should be stricken.		
3	Dated: May 10, 2019	COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY LLP	
4		By: <u>/s/ Mark C. Molumphy</u> MARK C. MOLUMPHY	
5			
6	Dated: May 10, 2019	BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.	
7		By: /s/ Francis A. Bottini, Jr. FRANCIS A. BOTTINI, JR.	
8		Attorneys for Plaintiff Donna Maxwell	
9	Dated: May 10, 2019	WILLIAM H. PARISH, PC	
10 11		By: <u>/s/ William H. Parish</u> WILLIAM H. PARISH	
12		Attorneys for Plaintiff Douglas Duran, as Trustee of	
13		the John & Irene Duran Family Trust	
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
2425			
26			
27			
28			
-0	-2-		

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of San Mateo; I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within cause. My business address is the Law Offices of Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP, San Francisco Airport Office Center, 840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200, Burlingame, California, 94010. On this day, I served the following document(s) in the manner described below:

PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION AND MOTION TO STRIKE UNAUTHORIZED "REPLY"
FILED BY PROSPECTIVE INTERVENOR IN SUPPORT OF EX PARTE APPLICATION TO
CONTINUE HEARING DATE ON PLAINTIFFS'MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Burlingame, California, on May 10, 2019.

Jeanine Acosta

-3-

1	SERVICE LIST	
2	Brendan P. Cullen SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP	Attorneys for Nominal Defendant Wells Fargo & Co.
4	1870 Embarcadero Road Palo Alto, California 94303 cullenb@sullcrom.com	
5	Jaculin Aaron John F. Cove Jr.	Attorneys for Defendants John D. Baker II, John S. Chen, Lloyd H. Dean, Elizabeth A.
6	SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP 599 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10022	Duke, Enrique Hernandez, Jr., Donald M James, Cynthia H. Milligan, Federico F. Peña, James H. Quigley, Stephen W. Sanger, Susan
7 8	jaaron@shearman.com	G. Swenson and Suzanne M. Vautrinot
9	Enu A. Mainigi WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 725 Twelfth Street, N.W.	Attorneys for Defendant Carrie Tolstedt
10	Washington, D.C. 20005 emainigi@wc.com	
11	Jeffrey Faucette SKAGGS FAUCETTE LLP	
12 13	One Embarcadero Center Suite 500 San Francisco, CA 94111	
14	jeff@skaggsfaucette.com Nanci L. Clarence	Attorneys for Defendant Timothy J. Sloan
15	Josh A. Cohen CLARENCE DYER & COHEN LLP 899 Ellis Street	
16	San Francisco, CA 94109 nclarence@clarencedyer.com	
17 18	jcohen@clarencedyer.com Grant P. Fondo GOODWIN PROCTER LLP	Counsel for Defendant John G. Stumpf
19	135 Commonwealth Drive Menlo Park, CA 94025	
20	gfondo@goodwinlaw.com Ismail Ramsey Katharine Kates	Attorneys for Defendant Franklin Codel
21	RAMSEY & EHRLICH LLP 803 Hearst Avenue	
22 23	Berkeley, CA 94710 izzy@ramsey-ehrlich.com	
24	katharine@ramsey-ehrlich.com Douglas R. Young C. Brandon Wisoff	Attorneys for Defendant Avid Modjtabai
25	FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP 235 Montgomery Street 17th Floor Buss Building	
26	17 th Floor, Russ Building San Francisco, CA 94104 bwisoff@fbm.com	
2728		
20		

-4

1	Carolyn Kuhota	Attornous for Defendant Dawn Moutin Have
	Carolyn Kubota Monica Ramirez Almadani	Attorneys for Defendant Dawn Martin Harp
2	COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	
3	1999 Avenue of the Stars Los Angeles, CA 90067	
4	ckubota@cov.com	
4	Robert P. Vance, Jr.	Attorneys for Defendant National General
5	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	Insurance Company
6	865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor	
	Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 Telephone: (213) 443-3000	
7	Facsimile: (213) 443-3100	
8	bobbyvance@quinnemanuel.com	
	Michael Carlinsky	
9	Jane M. Byrne Corey Worcester	
10	Renita Sharma	
11	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART	
	& SULLIVAN, LLP 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor	
12	New York, NY 10010	
13	Telephone: (212) 849-7000 Facsimile: (212) 849-7100	
14	michaelcarlinsky@quinnemanuel.com	
14	janebyrne@quinnemanuel.com coreyworcester@quinnemanuel.com	
15	renitasharma@quinnemanuel.com	
16		
	WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER	Attorneys for Prospective Intervenor R.A.
17	FREEMAN & HERZ LLP Retsy C. Manifold	Feuer
18	Betsy C. Manifold manifold@whafh.com	
19	Brittany N. DeJong (
	dejong@whafh.com Symphony Towers	
20	750 B Street, Suite 1820	
21	San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: (619) 239-4599	
22	Fax: (619) 234-4599	
23		
24		
25		
۷3		
26		
27		
28		
		-5-